

No. 15-1194

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court*

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of Profs. Ashutosh
Bhagwat, Richard Garnett, Andrew Koppelman,
Seth Kreimer, Lawrence Lessig, Sanford
Levinson, Robert O'Neil, David Post, Lawrence
Sager, Seana Shiffrin, Steven Shiffrin, Geoffrey
Stone, Nadine Strossen, William Van Alstyne,
and James Weinstein in Support of Petitioners**

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER
AMICUS BRIEF CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	4
I. This Case Offers This Court an Opportunity to Clarify the Jurisprudence Regarding “Ample Alternative Channels”.....	4
A. The North Carolina Statute Bars Access to Some of the Most Important Venues for Online Speech	4
B. The Lower Court’s Analysis Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Handling of Ample Alternative Channels in <i>City of Ladue</i>	9
II. This Case Would Let This Court Resolve a Disagreement Among Lower Court Decisions About How “Ample Alternative Channels” Should Be Understood	12
A. Many Circuit Court Decisions Have Applied the “Ample Alternative Channels” Requirement Rigorously	12
B. Other Court Decisions, Including the Decision Below, Treat Even Much Inferior Channels as “Ample Alternatives”	16
C. This Disagreement Merits This Court’s Attention	18
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15, 18
<i>Best Life Assur. Co. of California v. C.I.R.</i> , 281 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	19
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland Area Bd. of Realtors v. City of Euclid</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1253 (N.D. Ohio 1993).....	14
<i>Cleveland Area Bd. of Realtors v. City of Euclid</i> , 88 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1996).....	14, 18
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14, 15, 18
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County School Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	16, 17, 18
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Marcavage v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16, 17, 18

State v. Packingham, 777 S.E.2d 738 (N.C. 2015) (Pet. App.) 3, 7, 10

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 17

Weinberg v. City of Chicago, 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 17

Statutes

N.C.G.S. § 14-202.5 *passim*

Other Authorities

Amy Mitchell et al., *Facebook Top Source for Political News Among Millennials*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (2015), <http://www.journalism.org/2015/06/01/facebook-top-source-for-political-news-among-millennials/>..... 7

Ashley Parker, *Facebook Expands in Politics, and Campaigns Find Much to Like*, N.Y. TIMES, July 29, 2015 5, 8

Boise, Idaho Police Dep’t, <https://www.facebook.com/BoisePoliceDepartment/>..... 9

Chattanooga, Tenn., <https://www.facebook.com/Chattanooga.gov>..... 9

Cruz Puts Twitter in Spotlight on Senate Floor, WALL ST. J., Mar. 7, 2013..... 9

Joanna Raines, *Ted Cruz Brings Twitterverse to Senate Floor for the First Time in History*, HOUS. CHRON., Mar. 7, 2013..... 9

Katie Hope, <i>Facebook Now Used by Half of World's Online Users</i> , BBC NEWS, July 29, 2015	5
Maeve Duggan et al., <i>Social Media Update 2014</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (2015), http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2015/01/PI_SocialMediaUpdate20144.pdf	5, 6
Marc Fisher, <i>In Tunisia, Act of One Fruit Vendor Sparks Wave of Revolution Through Arab World</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 16, 2011	8
Michael Scherer, <i>Friended: How the Obama Campaign Connected with Young Voters</i> , TIME MAG., Nov. 20, 2012	8
Montpelier, Vt., https://www.facebook.com/MontpelierVT/	9
Sara Burnett, <i>GOP, Democrats Take Political Scrap Online</i> , DENVER POST, May 28, 2012	8
Sarah Halzack, <i>LinkedIn Has Changed the Way Businesses Hunt Talent</i> , WASH. POST, Aug. 4, 2013.....	6
<i>Terms of Service</i> , PINTEREST, https://about.pinterest.com/en/terms-service	6
<i>User Agreement</i> , LINKEDIN, https://www.linkedin.com/legal/user-agreement	6
